Paul, to be expended and paid out under the direction of said board, and not otherwise."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 13th, 1889.

CHAPTER 93.

[H. F. No. 1102.]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION TWENTY-EIGHT (28) HOUSE FILE SEVEN HUNDRED AND FORTY (740) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-NINE (1889.) APPROVED MARCH ELEVENTH (11th), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-NINE (1889), ENTITLED, "AN ACT TO DEFINE THE BOUNDARIES OF AND ESTABLISH A MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT FOR THE CITY OF LITTLE FALLS".

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section twenty-eight (28), house file seven hundred and forty (740), special laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889), approved March eleventh (11), 1889, entitled "an act to define the boundaries of and establish a municipal government for the city of Little Falls," be and the same is hereby amended by adding to said section twenty-eight (23), the following. "Provided that in all municipal cases, civil or criminal, actually tried in the courts of said justices of the peace of said city, the said justices shall receive a trial fee of two dollars (\$2) for each and every case that is tried, in addition to the fees now allowed by law, the same to be rendered in the same manner as other costs in a case are now rendered. And it is further provided that no costs be received in such cases for the clerical work of making docket entries.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved April 22nd, 1889.